SUPERIOR GRAIN AND WAREHOUSE COMMISSION.

264

SUPERIOR GRAIN AND WAREHOUSE COMMISSION.

CHAPTER 191.

[H. B. No. 253-Young.]

NORTH DAKOTA MEMBER OF SUPERIOR GRAIN AND WARE-HOUSE COMMISSION.

AN ACT Providing for the Recommendation by the Governor of North Dakota of a Member of the Grain and Warehouse Commission for the City of Superior, Wisconsin.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. GOVERNOR SHALL APPOINT MEMBER WHEN.] That the governor of this state shall, within thirty days after receipt by him of a request by the governor of the state of Wisconsin so to do, recommend one or more persons who shall have had at least five years' experience in the handling or grading of grain, residents of this state, for appointment upon the grain and warehouse commission for the city of Superior, Wisconsin, and shall, within said period, forward to the governor of said state of Wisconsin, the name or names of the person or persons so recommended.

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists in this that the grain raised in the state of North Dakota is largely inspected in the state of Minnesota, and the inspection made under the laws of said state of Minnesota is not just, and the grain raisers of the state of North Dakota are now suffering great damage therefrom; now, therefore, this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved March 10, 1903.